

No. SC87415

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**IN THE MATTER OF THE CARE AND TREATMENT
OF ALBERT BERNAT
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF MISSOURI,
Respondent.**

**Appeal from the St Charles County Circuit Court, Probate Division
The Honorable Jon A. Cunningham, Judge**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**TREVOR BOSSERT
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 54135**

**720 Olive St, Ste 2150
St Louis, MO 63101
(314) 340-6816
(314) 340-7957 (Facsimile)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT,
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	2
Statement of Facts	6
ARGUMENT	9
I Equal Protection does not grant alleged sexually violent predators an unequivocal right to remain silent in civil commitment hearings	9
A. Sexually violent predators are not similarly situated to others civilly committed	9
B. The sexually violent predator statutes are narrowly drawn to advance a compelling state interest.	12
i. The SVP statute protects a compelling state interest	13
ii. The SVP statute is civil, not criminal	16
iii. Adverse inferences are appropriate in civil proceedings ...	18
iv. The SVP statute is narrowly drawn	23
II Ms. Kelly was qualified to diagnose and testify regarding the existence of mental abnormalities causing Appellant to meet the definition of a sexually violent predator	25
Conclusion	29
Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	30
Appendix	A-1

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986)	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Arnold v. City of Columbia</i> , 197 F.3d 1217 (8 th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Bailey v. Gardebring</i> , 940 F.2d 1150 (8th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Bilokumsky v. Tod</i> , 263 U.S. 149 (1923)	19
<i>Block v. Rackers</i> , 256 S.W.2d 760 (Mo. 1953)	19
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	14
<i>In re Bernat</i> , 2005 WL 3149590 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	8, 26-28
<i>In re Burgess</i> , 147 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	14
<i>In re Cokes</i> , 107 S.W.3d 317 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	17
<i>In re Hay</i> , 263 Kan. 822, 953 P.2d 666 (1998)	14
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 58 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2001)	26-28
<i>In re Kelley</i> , 698 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa App 2005)	15
<i>In re Norton</i> , 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2004)	10-13, 20, 24
<i>In re Samantha C</i> , 268 Conn. 614 (Conn. 2004)	23
<i>In re Spencer</i> , 103 S.W.3d 407 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	27
<i>In re Young</i> , 857 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Kelsey v. Kelsey</i> , 329 S.W.2d 272	19

<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	22
<i>Pasternak v. Mashak</i> , 428 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. 1967)	18
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 794 (Cal. App. 2005)	14
<i>People v. Leonard</i> , Cal.App.4th 776, 191-2, Cal.Rptr.2d 180 (3rd Dist. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001)	16
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Askren</i> , 27 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	9, 11, 17
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Buzard</i> , 354 Mo. 719, 190 S.W.2d 907 (1945)	18
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 814 S.W.2d 593 (Mo banc 1991)	25
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 277 Conn. 378 (Conn. 2006)	17
<i>State v. Zanelli</i> , 212 Wis.2d 358 (Wis App. 1997)	14
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 S.2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	12
<i>Whitnell v. State</i> , 129 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	25

Statutes

42 Pa. Cons.Stat. §§ 6401-6409	20
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 207/1-99	20
Ariz.Rev.Stat. §§ 36-3701 to 3717	20
Cal. Welf. & Inst.Code §§ 6600-6609.3	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 394.910-.931	20
Iowa Code §§ 229A.1-.16	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 59- 29a01 to 29a21	20

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 123A, §§ 1-16	20
Minn.Stat. §§ 253B.185(1)-(7)	20
Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 632.480-.513	20
N.D. Cent.Code §§ 25-03.3-01 to 03.3-23	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 30:4-27.24 to 27.38	20
S.C.Code Ann. §§ 44-48-10 to 170	20
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 841.003	20
Va.Code Ann. §§ 37.1-70.1-.19	20
Wash. Rev.Code §§ 71.09.010-.902	20
Wis. Stat. § 980.01	20
Wis. Stat. § 980.05(1m)	22
§ 211.059 RSMo	21, 22
§ 211.171 RSMo	21
§ 337.015. RSMo	27
§ 337.600, RSMo	27
§ 476.110 RSMo	21
§ 476.120 RSMo	21
§ 490.065 RSMo	25
§ 491.030 RSMo	18
§ 632.005, RSMo	11
§ 632.335 RSMo	11, 22

§ 632.355 RSMo (2000) 9

§ 632.480, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2003) 10, 14

§ 632.483, RSMo 25-27

§ 632.484 RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2003) 16

§ 632.486, RSMo 16

§ 632.489, RSMo 24, 26

§ 632.492, RSMo 24

§ 632.495, RSMo 11, 13, 16, 17, 24

§ 643.486, RSMo 26
